n= 379. 

To take care of non-response bias, 5% will be added to the sample size which will 
produce a total of  

379 X  5     
               100 
       = 1895 
          100 
      = 18.95 

n= 379+19 
    n= 398 

This has produced a total of three hundred and ninety eight (398). Therefore, 398 

registered undergraduate students were selected as sample size for this study. Also, 

six (6) Automation Librarians also constituted part of the sample size. 

3.5.2 Respondents Group and Justification for their Selection 

Respondent group of this study includes: